

SPECIAL MEETING OF THE COUNTY BOARD AGENDA

County of Champaign, Urbana, Illinois Wednesday, January 31, 2024 – **6:00 p.m.** *PLEASE NOTE TIME*

Shields-Carter Meeting Room Brookens Administrative Center 1776 East Washington Street, Urbana, Illinois

Agen	<u>da Item</u>	Page #'s
I.	Call to Order	
II.	*Roll Call	
III.	Read Notice of Meeting	
IV.	Approval of Agenda/Addenda	
V.	Public Participation	
VI.	Communications	
VII.	 New Business A. Adoption of Resolution No. 2024-10Appointing Stephen Thuney to the Office of County Coroner of Champaign County, Illinois B. Adoption of Resolution No. 2024-11 Honoring Retiring County Board Member 	1
VIII.	Kyle Patterson Other Business	
IX.	Adjourn	

Except as otherwise stated, approval requires the vote of a majority of those County Board members present.

^{*}Roll call

^{**}Roll call and 15 votes

^{***}Roll call and 17 votes

^{****}Roll call and 12 votes

RESOLUTION NO. 2024-10

A RESOLUTION APPOINTING STEPHEN THUNEY TO THE OFFICE OF COUNTY CORONER OF CHAMPAIGN COUNTY, ILLINOIS

WHEREAS, Champaign County Coroner Duane Northrup submitted his resignation of that office effective November 30, 2023; and

WHEREAS, Pursuant to 10 ILCS 5/25-11, when a vacancy occurs, in any elective county office, the county board shall declare that such vacancy exists and notification thereof shall be given to the county central committee of each established political party, and the vacancy shall be filled within 60 days with the advice and consent of the County Board; and

WHEREAS, the Champaign County Republican Central Committee recommends the appointment of Stephen Thuney to fill the unexpired term, in the Office of County Coroner, ending on November 30, 2024; and

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED By the County Board of Champaign County that Stephen Thuney is appointed to fill the unexpired term, ending November 30, 2024, in the Office of the County Coroner of Champaign County, Illinois.

PRESENTED, ADOPTED, APPROVED, AND RECORDED this 31st day of January A.D. 2024.

	Kyle Patterson, Chair Champaign County Board
ATTEST:	
Aaron Ammons, County Clerk and	Approved:Steve Summers, County Executive
Ex-officio Clerk of the County Board	Date:
Date:	

RESOLUTION NO. 2024-11

RESOLUTION HONORING RETIRING COUNTY BOARD MEMBER KYLE PATTERSON

WHEREAS, Kyle Patterson was sworn in as a Champaign County Board Member on December 5, 2016; and

WHEREAS, Kyle Patterson has served the citizens of Champaign County as a representative of the Champaign County Board District 7 for seven years; and

WHEREAS, during his tenure as a Champaign County Board Member Kyle Patterson served on the Committee of the Whole for Justice & Social Services, Finance, Policy, Personnel, & Appointments from 2016-2024; the Environment and Land Use Committee from 2016-2024; the Litigation Committee from 2020-2024; the Jail Facilities Committee in 2021; the Broadband Task Force from 2021-2024; the Public Aid Appeals Committee from 2021-2023; the Labor Committee from 2022-2024; and the Community Violence Prevention Task Force from 2022-2024; and

WHEREAS, during his tenure as a Champaign County Board Member Kyle Patterson also served in a liaison position as a County Board representative with the Menta Health Board from 2016-2022 and the Regional Planning Commission from 2020-2024; and

WHEREAS, during his tenure as a Champaign County Board Member Kyle Patterson also served in a leadership role as the Chair of the Justice & Social Services Committee from 2018-2020; the Chair of the Public Aid Appeals Committee from 2021-2023; and the Chair of the County Board from 2020-2024; and

WHEREAS, the Champaign County Board seeks to publicly recognize the commitment and dedication of Kyle Patterson who served the citizens of Champaign County as an elected official over a term of seven years;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Champaign County Board hereby recognizes the service of Kyle Patterson and the benefit that service brought to county government; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a copy of this Resolution be presented to Kyle Patterson in recognition of his years of service to the citizens of Champaign County.

PRESENTED, ADOPTED, APPROVED and RECORDED this 31st day of January A.D. 2024.

	Samantha Carter, Vice-Chair Champaign County Board
ATTEST:	
	Approved:
Aaron Ammons, County Clerk	Steve Summers, County Executive
and Ex-Officio Clerk of the	Date:
Champaign County Board	